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CHAPTER

An act to add Section 148.6 to the Penal Code, relating
to false reports of police misconduct.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL'S DIGEST

AB 1732, Boland. False reports of police misconduct.

Existing law makes it a misdemeanor to knowingly
make a false report that a felony or misdemeanor has
been committed to specified peace officers or employees
of specified state and local agencies assigned to accept
reports from citizens.

This bill would make it a misdemeanor to file an
allegation of misconduct against any peace officer,
knowing the report to be false. Any law enforcement
agency accepting an allegation of misconduct would be
required to have the complainant read and sign a
specified information advisory. The bill would impose a
state-mandated local program by creating a new crime
and imposing additional duties on local agencies.

The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement,
including the creation of a State Mandates Claims Fund
to pay the costs of mandates that do not exceed $1,000,000
statewide and other procedures for claims whose
statewide costs exceed $1,000,000.

This bill would provide that with regard to certain
mandates no reimbursement is required by this act for a
specified reason.

With regard to any other mandates, this bill would
provide that, if the Commission on State Mandates
determines that the bill contains costs mandated by the
state, reimbursement for those costs shall be made
pursuant to the statutory provisions noted above.
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The people of the State of California do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 148.6 is added to the Penal Code,
to read:

148.6. (a) Every person who files any allegation of
misconduct against any peace officer, as defined in
Chapter 4.5 (commencing with Section 830) of Title 3 of
Part 2, knowing the report to be false, is quilty of a
misdemeanor.

(b) Any law enforcement agency accepting an
allegation of misconduct against a peace officer shall
require the complainant to read and sign the following
information advisory, all in boldface type:

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE A COMPLAINT
AGAINST A POLICE OFFICER FOR ANY IMPROPER
POLICE CONDUCT. CALIFORNIA LAW REQUIRES
THIS AGENCY TO HAVE A PROCEDURE TO
INVESTIGATE CITIZENS' COMPLAINTS. YOU HAVE
A RIGHT TO A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THIS
PROCEDURE. THIS AGENCY MAY FIND AFTER
INVESTIGATION THAT THERE IS NOT ENOUGH
EVIDENCE TO WARRANT ACTION ON YOUR
COMPLAINT; EVEN IF THAT IS THE CASE, YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO MAKE THE COMPLAINT AND
HAVE IT INVESTIGATED IF YOU BELIEVE AN
OFFICER BEHAVED IMPROPERLY. CITIZEN
COMPLAINTS AND ANY REPORTS OR FINDINGS
RELATING TO COMPLAINTS MUST BE RETAINED
BY THIS AGENCY FOR AT LEAST FIVE YEARS.

IT IS AGAINST THE LAW TO MAKE A COMPLAINT

THAT YOU KNOW TO BE FALSE. IF YOU MAKE A

COMPLAINT AGAINST AN OFFICER KNOWING

THAT IT IS FALSE, YOU CAN BE PROSECUTED ON
A MISDEMEANOR CHARGE.
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| have read and understood the above statement.

Complainant

SEC. 2. No reimbursement is required by this act
pursuant to Section 6 of Article XllI B of the California
Constitution for certain costs that may be incurred by a
local agency or school district because in that regard this
act creates a new crime or infraction, eliminates a crime
or infraction, or changes the penalty for a crime or
infraction, within the meaning of Section 17556 of the
Government Code, or changes the definition of a crime
within the meaning of Section 6 of Article XllI B of the
California Constitution.

However, notwithstanding Section 17610 of the
Government Code, if the Commission on State Mandates
determines that this act contains other costs mandated by
the state, reimbursement to local agencies and school
districts for those costs shall be made pursuant to Part 7
(commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title
2 of the Government Code. If the statewide cost of the
claim for reimbursement does not exceed one million
dollars ($1,000,000), reimbursement shall be made from
the State Mandates Claims Fund.

Notwithstanding Section 17580 of the Government
Code, unless otherwise specified, the provisions of this act
shall become operative on the same date that the act
takes effect pursuant to the California Constitution.
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